

Perioperative Care Measures Group

This measures group is to be reported **each time** a surgical procedure with the indications for a prophylactic antibiotic (including first or second generation cephalosporin) and VTE prophylaxis is performed for patients aged 18 years and older.

You will need to report G-code G8492 once to indicate your intent to report on the Perioperative Care Measures Group. Once you have reported the G-code, you should begin reporting using one of the patient sample methods listed below.

The following 2010 PQRI measures are included in the Perioperative Care Measures Group:

#20. Timing of Antibiotic Prophylaxis — Ordering Physician

Measure Description:

Percentage of surgical patients aged 18 years and older undergoing procedures with the indications for prophylactic parenteral antibiotics, who have an order for prophylactic parenteral antibiotic to be given within one hour (if fluoroquinolone or vancomycin, two hours), prior to the surgical incision (or start of procedure when no incision is required)

#21. Selection of Prophylactic Antibiotic — First OR Second Generation Cephalosporin

Measure Description

Percentage of surgical patients aged 18 years and older undergoing procedures with the indications for a first OR second generation cephalosporin prophylactic antibiotic, who had an order for ceftazidime OR cefuroxime for antimicrobial prophylaxis

#22. Discontinuation of Prophylactic Antibiotics (Non-Cardiac Procedures)

Measure Description

Percentage of non-cardiac surgical patients aged 18 years and older undergoing procedures with the indications for prophylactic parenteral antibiotics AND who received a prophylactic parenteral antibiotic, who have an order for discontinuation of prophylactic parenteral antibiotics within 24 hours of surgical end time

#23. Venous Thromboembolism (VTE) Prophylaxis (When Indicated in ALL Patients)

Measure Description

Percentage of patients aged 18 years and older undergoing procedures for which VTE prophylaxis is indicated in all patients, who had an order for Low Molecular Weight Heparin (LMWH), Low-Dose Unfractionated Heparin (LDUH), adjusted-dose warfarin, fondaparinux or mechanical prophylaxis to be given within 24 hours prior to incision time or within 24 hours after surgery end time

This measures group can be reported by one of the following patient sample methods:

- **30 Patient Sample Method** — 30 unique patients meeting patient sample criteria for the measures group.
- **80% Patient Sample Method** — All patients meeting patient sample criteria for the measures group during the reporting period (either January 1 through December 31, 2010 OR July 1 through December 31, 2010). For the 12-month reporting period, a minimum of 15 patients must meet the measures group patient sample criteria to report satisfactorily. For the six-month reporting period, a minimum of 8 patients must meet the measures group patient sample criteria to report satisfactorily.

Physician Performance Measures (Measures) and related data specifications, developed by the American Medical Association (AMA) in collaboration with the Physician Consortium for Performance Improvement (the Consortium) and the National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA) pursuant to government sponsorship under subcontract 6205-05-054 with Mathematica Policy Research, Inc. under contract 500-00-0033 with Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services.

These performance Measures are not clinical guidelines and do not establish a standard of medical care, and have not been tested for all potential applications.

The Measures, while copyrighted, can be reproduced and distributed, without modification, for noncommercial purposes, e.g., use by health care providers in connection with their practices. Commercial use is defined as the sale, license, or distribution of the Measures for commercial gain, or incorporation of the Measures into a product or service that is sold, licensed or distributed for commercial gain. Commercial uses of the Measures require a license agreement between the user and the AMA, (on behalf of the Consortium) or NCQA. Neither the AMA, NCQA, Consortium nor its members shall be responsible for any use of the Measures.

THE MEASURES AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE PROVIDED "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND.

© 2004–6 American Medical Association and National Committee for Quality Assurance. All Rights Reserved.

Limited proprietary coding is contained in the Measure specifications for convenience. Users of the proprietary code sets should obtain all necessary licenses from the owners of these code sets. The AMA, NCQA, the Consortium and its members disclaim all liability for use or accuracy of any Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) or other coding contained in the specifications.

CPT® contained in the Measures specifications is copyright 2008 American Medical Association; G codes and associated descriptions included in these Measure specifications are in the public domain.

PQRI 2010 Perioperative Care Measures Group, Effective Date 01/01/2010

© 2004–6 American Medical Association and National Committee for Quality Assurance. All Rights Reserved.